
 

          

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
  

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 
Community Wellbeing 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for: 

Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer 

Policy and Governance 

E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523224 

Date: 19 June 2020 

 
Membership of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 

Cllr Kevin Deanus (Chairman) 
Cllr Kika Mirylees (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Sally Dickson 
Cllr Jenny Else 
Cllr Mary Foryszewski 

Cllr Val Henry 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr John Robini 
Cllr George Wilson 

 
Substitutes 

Cllr Chris Howard 
Cllr Joan Heagin 

Cllr Jerry Hyman 
Cllr Trevor Sadler 

 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 

end of Tuesday, 23 June 2020 to enable a substitute to be arranged. 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY WELLBEING 
will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: TUESDAY, 30 JUNE 2020 

TIME: 6.00 PM 

PLACE: ZOOM MEETING CONFERENCE CALL 
        (And, available to watch via the Waverley YouTube channel) 
 
The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below. 
 
The meeting can be viewed remotely in accordance with the provisions of The Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and 
Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020, via the 
Council’s YouTube page. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 
Head of Policy and Governance 
 



 

 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings.  
 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windo
[...]
 welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 12) 
  
 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 January 2020. 

 
2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES   
  
 To receive apologies for absence and note any substitutions. 

 
Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a substitute Member 
may attend, speak and vote in their place at that meeting. 
 
Members are advised that in order for a substitute to be arranged a Member 
must give four (4) clear working days notice of their apologies. 
 
For this meeting the latest date apologies can be given for a substitute to be 
arranged is 23 June 2020. 
 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
  
 To receive Members’ declarations of interests in relation to any items included 

on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with Waverley’s Code of Local 
Government Conduct. 
 

4.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any written questions received from members of 

the public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10. 
 
The deadline for receipt of written questions is 5pm on 23 June 2020.   
 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 11.  
 
The deadline for receipt of written questions is 5pm on 23 June 2020.  
 
 
 



 

 

6.   COVID-19 RESPONSE AND RECOVERY VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS 
AND COMMUNITY RESILIENCE  (Pages 13 - 26) 

  
 The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the members of 

Community Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny on: 
a. the 12 SLA organisations and the arrangements for the 2nd tranche 

of funding  for 2020/21 (1 October to 31 March) 
b. the community response through the pandemic 
c. The recovery phase, reviewing the impact of COVID-19 on voluntary 

organisations across the borough and the long-term impact this will 
have on their resilience and how their services may change. 

 
Recommendation 
 
It was recommended that Community Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee are asked to note this report and provide observations that 
could support/shape the delivery of the Community Resilience Project. 
 

7.   MUSEUM OF FARNHAM WORKING GROUP UPDATE - THE FUTURE OF 
THE MUSEUM  (Pages 27 - 40) 

  
 In July 2019 a small working group comprised of Executive Members and 

Officers was set up to find solutions to the financial challenge posed by the 
physical condition of the Museum of Farnham, a grade I listed Georgian 
property in Farnham.  
 
The purpose of this report is to update The Community Wellbeing O&S 
Committee on the current situation regarding: 

 

 The poor condition of the museum building and the capital 
requirement  

• Stakeholder consultation 
• Funding options  
• Governance and long term plans 
• Alternative solutions  

 
Recommendation 
 
Members of the Community Wellbeing Committee are asked to note the 
cost and the critical timing of the museum repair works and to share their 
views on the following questions:  
 

1. Should the museum collection continue to be presented in Wilmer 
House or should the collection be moved to an alternative location 
to enable the Council to explore a new financial purpose for the 
building? 

 
2. Should the repair works be carried out in 2021 regardless of the 

building’s purpose? This would require the Council to allocate a 
capital budget of £500,000 and to place an order of bricks by no 
later than November 2020. 

 



 

 

Depending on the Committee’s response to these questions, Members 
are invited to give further consideration to the following: 
 

3. Whether to use some of the capital budget that was set aside in 
2017/18 for the museum repairs to contract a specialist bid writer 
to produce funding applications for the conservation works? This 
option supports the two assets (i.e. the building and the collection) 
staying together.  
 

4. The future of the museum service and the collection, which 
belongs to the council, if the assets are to be separated. 

 
 

8.   UPDATE ON LEISURE CENTRES   
  
 Verbal update on the call-in regarding the Executive decision 3 March 2020 

relating to Farnham Leisure Centre – after the call-in was made by the 
Community Wellbeing O&S Committee the Chair of the Committee met with 
officers to discuss the further information required. Since then, the work of the 
Council has been focussed on supporting the Waverley community in 
responding to the Covid-19 emergency. The continuing impacts on Council 
operations mean that the original decision is very unlikely to be implemented in 
the short term. It is recommended that in consultation with officers the Chair 
reassesses the situation before the next Committee meeting with a view to 
holding the call-in item when appropriate 
 
Recommendation 

 
To agree any observations or recommendations, as appropriate 
 

9.   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - Q4 2019-2020 (JANUARY - 
MARCH 2020)  (Pages 41 - 98) 

  
 The Corporate Performance Report provides an analysis of the Council’s 

performance for the fourth quarter of 2019-20 and reflection of the Council’s 
performance throughout the year. The report, set out at Annexe 1 of the report, 
is being presented to each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees for 
comment and any recommendations they may wish to make to senior 
management or the Executive. 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Community Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee considers the performance of the service areas under its 
remit as set out in Annexe 1 to this report and makes any 
recommendations to senior management or the Executive as appropriate. 
 

10.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
  
 To consider the following recommendation of the motion of the Chairman: 

 
 



 

 

Recommendation 
 
That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of the 
revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (to be specified at the meeting). 
 

 

    
  Officer contacts: 

Yasmine Makin, Scrutiny Policy Officer  
Tel. 01483 523078 or email: yasmine.makin@waverley.gov.uk 

Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel. 01483 523224 or email: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 1 

15.01.20 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY WELLBEING  
-  15 JANUARY 2020 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Kevin Deanus (Chairman) 
Cllr Kika Mirylees (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Steve Cosser 
Cllr Jenny Else 
 

Cllr Val Henry 
Cllr John Robini 
Cllr George Wilson 
 

 
 

 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Sally Dickson and Cllr Jacquie Keen 

 
Also Present 

Councillor Trevor Sadler and Councillor David Beaman 
 

33.  MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)   
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 November 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 
 

34.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 2.)   
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sally Dickson and Jacqui 
Keen. Trevor Sadler was in attendance.  
 

35.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)   
 

There were no declarations of interests in connection with items on the agenda. 
 

36.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)   
 

There were none.  
 

37.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)   
 

There were none.  
 

38.  SERVICE PLANS (Agenda item 6.)   
 

The Committee was presented with the service plans covering the period between 
2020-2023. The Service Plans had been prepared by Heads of Service in 
collaboration with their teams and Portfolio Holders to set out the service objectives 
for the coming three years in line with the new Corporate Strategy 2019-2023 and 
the Medium Term Financial Plan 2020-2023. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 2 

15.01.20 
 

 

It was noted that last year the Council reviewed its approach to service planning, 
changing them from annual plans, to three yearly rolling plans. This approach 
allowed not only for an easier alignment with the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP), but also a better transparency on delivery of multi-year projects and 
other initiatives. 
 
The Service Plans specific to Community Wellbeing O&S were as follows: 

 Commercial Services Service Plan (except for Building Control and 
Green Spaces) 

 Communities only from Housing Delivery & Communities Service Plan  

 Licensing only from Environment Service Plan  
 
Councillor Steve Cosser was concerned about going into detail of the service plans 
without a budget agreed. Louise Norie, the Corporate Policy Manager advised that 
the Service Plans had been prepared in line with the budget process but there were 
always things that could come up last minute that might change things.  
 
Kelvin Mills, the Head of Service for Communities and Special Projects gave a brief 
overview of his service area. They were aiming to expand and enhance Careline, 
achieve a rating of outstanding for Waverley Training Services which was an 
ambitious target, move forward with a leisure investment programme Farnham 
being the first then looking at Godalming and Cranleigh which had more complex 
issues to resolve. They were aiming to review the Taxi and Private Hire Policy and 
by 2030 wanted all operating vehicles to be ultra low emission.  
 
Councillor Val Henry aske
[...]
ller villages. Charlotte advised that she would like to meet with Councillors to 
set up locally based meetings to address culture and local challenges and what 
would work in their communities. 
 
Councillor Kevin Deanus felt that the comment in relation to Careline and financial 
targets was not appropriate and lacked a human element. It was also slightly too 
business like and the people were the most important. They needed to decide 
whether it was a business to make money or a service for the community and the 
wording should reflect this. He thanked the officers for their hard work and 
recognised it was challenging times and they would like to do more if they had the 
money to do it. A question was asked whether there was any threat to the future of 
Careline with the more wider use of Alexa. Concerns were noted although they 
delivered a different type of service but this was something they would need to keep 
in mind.   
 
Andrew Smith, the Head of Strategic Housing and Delivery, gave an outline of the 
Housing Delivery and Communities service plan. He advised that a lot of work was 
being carried out across teams around the ageing well strategy and action plan and 
disabled facilities grant. A lot of work tied into the service level agreements which a 
review was currently being undertaken of. Representatives from the Safer Waverley 
Partnership would be coming to an all Member briefing on 28 January and this 
would include information on safeguarding. 
 
Katie Webb, the Community Service Manager advised that there had been a lot of 
changes with the Integrated Care Partnership. They were commencing a new 
project called  Reconnections which was aimed at reducing loneliness and isolation. 
There was only so much the Council could do and they wanted GPs to work more 
with them. Cllr Robini asked if people knew what work they were doing and was 
concerned regarding communications. It was felt that there needed to be a briefing 
on the changes and for the por
[...]
ry work it was useful for the Scrutiny team 
to gain an understanding of what the Committee would like to explore further in 
what was potentially a far reaching subject. Three questions were put to the 
Committee:   
 

 What role should the Council have in providing facilities and activities for 
young people? 

 Does the Borough Council have a role, or should it have a role, in improving 
young people’s physical and mental health and emotional well-being? 

 What further research would the Committee like to see? 
 
Councillor Kika Mirylees explained her concerns regarding the lack of places for 
young people to go. However, did not realise that this fell under the responsibility of 
Surrey County Council and funding was scarce. Councillor George Wilson wanted 
to see what Surrey had done as he felt that they were falling short of duty. 
Councillor John Robini raised his concern about the use of Hasleway for vulnerable 
people and that this was being taken away from them. Katie would look into it. The 
Chairman concluded that they could only resolve what they had the ability to 
resolve and if they could share good practice in their own areas for what they had 
done this may help.  
 

41.  BUDGET STRATEGY WORKING GROUP (Agenda item 9.)   
 

It was noted that a report would be going to the Value for Money and Customer 
Services O&S on 20 January from the Budget Strategy Working Group with its initial 
findings.  
 

42.  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 10.)   
 

The work programme would be updated following the meeting and if Members had 
anything to add, to be in contact with Yasmine.   
 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.05 pm 
 
 

Page 10



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 5 

15.01.20 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

COMMUNITY WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 

30 JUNE 2020 

 
Title:  

COVID-19 Response and Recovery  

Voluntary Organisa
[...]
ection B 
Please provide as much detail as possible to the following four points.  
 

Strengths – eg commitment of our 5 staff, strong community connections with the Parish Council 
who helped source PPE. 

  

 

  

Weaknesses – eg Poor IT with staff not able to work from home initially and took 2 weeks to set 
this up, 70% of our volunteers are over 70 so suddenly couldn’t help as they were self-isolating. 

  

 

 

 

Opportunities – eg 10 new volunteers have come forward who want to continue to help over the 
summer, built a new relationship with local printer who will help print flyers are reduced cost in 
future. 
 

 

 

 

Threats – eg reduced funding, will need to reduce client numbers by half as they won’t be able to 
socially distance in our building, staff worried about returning to work 

 

 

 

 

 

Section C 
 
 

Page 24



 

Template 20 May 2020; Communities Team 

 

If there is anything else you would like to say about your organisation’s experience over 
the past couple of months and how it feels about the future, please write below. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Email your completed questionnaire to communities@waverley.gov.uk by 12 noon on 
Wednesday 10 June 2020. 
 
If you have any questions, please call Jane Todd, Community Partnerships Officer, on 01483 
523067 
 

 
 
 
Thank you for taking the time to complete this form.   
 
 
The Communities Team 
Waverley Borough Council  
 
 

Page 25

mailto:communities@waverley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

THE COMMUNITY WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

30 JUNE 2020 

Title:  

Museum of Farnham Working Group Update  

The Future of the Museum  

 
 
Portfolio Holders:  
Cllr David Beaman, Portfolio Holder for Health, Wellbeing and Culture 
Cllr Mark Merryweather, Portfolio Holder for Finance, Assets and Commercial 
 
Head of Service: Kelvin Mills, Head of Commercial Services 
 
Key decision: No 
 
Access:  Public  

 

[...]
budget of £500,000 
and to place an order of bricks by no later than November 2020. 

 
Depending on the Committee’s response to these questions, Members are invited to give 
further consideration to the following: 
 

3. Whether to use some of the capital budget that was set aside in 2017/18 for the 
museum repairs to contract a specialist bid writer to produce funding applications 
for the conservation works? This option supports the two assets (i.e. the building 
and the collection) staying together.  

 

4. The future of the museum service and the collection, which belongs to the council, 
if the assets are to be separated.  

2. Reasons for the recommendations: 
 
The recommendations take account of the direction the Working Group were travelling 
pre-Covid-19 alongside a new financial reality as the Council seeks to understand the 
economic impact of the crisis on the organisation. 
 
The effect of Covid-19  
 
The advent of Covid-19 has had an untold effect on the Council’s finances and priorities 
are having to change in response to new challenges. The aim of the Covid-19 Recovery, 
Change and Transformation Programme is to understand the financial cost incurred and 
to identify opportunities to create savings and address the income gap. Key projects 
include a re-appraisal of the Council’s Corporate Strategy and a review of previously 
agreed projects in order to reflect these new priorities and ways of working. The recovery 
programme takes account of the internal organisational health of the Council and its 
capacity to adapt to change as well as the wider social and economic impact on the 
borough’s communities.  
 
The ongoing cost and inconvenience of the temporary scaffolding 
 
Hockley and Dawson advised the Council of the need to erect the scaffold in November 
2018 as a safety precaution. It is not considered safe to remove the scaffold until the high 
level brickwork and specifically the cornice and parapet have been repaired. There is an 
ongoin
[...]
d sequence of the 
conservation works. It summarises the consultation that has taken place as well as key 
contributions from stakeholders and it provides a review of the funding environment both 
pre Covid-19 and in the light of the current crisis. It suggests that we are at a cross roads 
in the museum’s history with an opportunity to make key decisions that will have a long 
term impact on the future of the building and the museum within it. Finally, it offers some 
tentative ideas around different governance arrangements and alternative premises that 
may merit further investigation and discussion.   
 
  
 

1. Relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Service Plan 
 

This report relates to the following priority contained within the 2019-23 Corporate 
Strategy:  

1.1 High quality public services accessible for all, including sports, leisure, arts, 
culture and open spaces 
 

1.2 Encourage affordable access to sports and leisure facilities and the arts for all, 
improving services across the borough, focusing on health inequalities 
ensuring that no area is disadvantaged.  

  

 

8. Implications of decision 

8.1 Resource (Finance, procurement, staffing, IT)  
There is budget of £113,000 currently set aside for the museum repairs. However 
there is an ongoing weekly cost of £237.50 for the scaffolding, which is met from 
this budget. 
 
There is no provision for the additional budget of circa £500,000 required to 
complete the works.   

 

8.2 Risk management 
 
Political – The disposal of Wilmer House is potentially controversial to the public 
 
Financial – The financial burden of maintaining Wilmer House. The value of the property 

Page 37



and the constraints of the Grade 1 listing. 
 
Community – Public disapproval for the sale of Wilmer House. Loss of public access to 
an iconic historic building. 
 
Sector - Uncertainty over the future of the building makes long term planning for the 
museum difficult. Accreditation status is reduced from Full 
[...]
es:  Daniel Bainbridge 15.06.2020 
Head of Finance:  Peter Vickers 
Strategic Director:  Annie Righton 18.06.2020 
Portfolio Holder:   Cllr Beaman 18.06.2020 

        Cllr Merryweather 18.06.2020 

Page 40



 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

[ENVIRONMENT O&S – 24 JUNE 2020 
COMMUNITY WELLBEING O&S – 30 JUNE 2020 

HOUSING O&S – 6 JULY 2020 
VALUE FOR MONEY AND CUSTOMER SERVICE O&S – 13 JULY 2020] 

 
Title:  

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT  

Q4 2019-2020 

(JANUARY – MARCH 2020) 

 
Portfolio Holder: All members of the Executive 
Head of Service: All Heads of Service 
Key decision: No  
Access:  Public 

 
1. Purpose and summary 

The Corporate Performance Report provides an analysis of the Council’s performance 
for the fourth quarter of 2019-20 and reflection of the Council’s performance throughout 
the year. The report, set out at Annexe 1, is being presented to each of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees for comment and any recommendations they may wish to 
make to senior management or the Executive.  
 
2. Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee: 
1) considers the performance of the service areas under its remit as set out in 

Annexe 1 to this report and makes any recommendations to senior management 
or the Executive as appropriate and 

2) recommends approval by the Executive of the new proposed performance 
indicators, as set out in the table below, starting from the 1 April 2020. 

Item 
no. 

Service 
Performance Indicators 
affected by annual PI 
review 

Action for OS 
Action for 
Executive 

1 Environmental 
Services 
(remit of 
Environment 
O&S) 

Ref. E4 - Number of refuse 
and recycling and food 
waste missed bin collections 
per 100,000 collections per 
week  

Recommends  
discontinuation of 
the KPI and its 
replacement by PIs 
listed below 

Approves 
discontinuation of 
the KPI and its 
replacement by PIs 
listed below 

2 Environmental 
Services 
(remit of 
Environment 
O&S) 

Number of refuse and 
recycling
[...]
ue to COVID-19.   
Four out of five funded day centres, having had to close their doors to general activities and 
services, expanded and extended their community meals service, delivering on average 1000 
meals a week at time of writing.  
 
The priority to deliver targeted support to all residents in need followed the announcement of the 
lockdown on 23 March. Four WBC officers were linked to local hubs in Godalming, Farnham, 
Cranleigh and Haslemere, with responsibility for ensuring communication at all times and provide 
support where necessary. 
 
In addition, a first point of contact for Waverley residents needing help was established, with a 
dedicated Waverley helpline managed through the Housing Customer Service Team. This has 
been a remarkable example of officers and teams stepping up and responding immediately to new 
and unpredicted challenges.  
 
The Safer Waverley Partnership (SWP) began work on Waverley’s sixth Domestic Homicide 
Review (DHR) and the first two panel meetings have taken place.  
 
The SWP Joint Action Group commissioned a Youth ASB Task and Finish Group to address the 
issues facing a particular area in order to alleviate serious ASB. Three meetings took place and 
partners came together to address the issue, and it was agreed to install CCTV and issue regular 
communication to the local community. 
 
The Safeguarding Policy for Children and Adults at Risk was reviewed during the quarter, approved 
by the internal Safeguarding Board, Management Board and Executive Briefing. It will now go 
forward to Executive on 12 May and then full Council. 
 
Housing Delivery 
 
The major regeneration project at Ockford Ridge continues to make excellent progress. The first 15 
of the 37 homes on Site A are due to be handed over in early May, only a month later than 
planned, despite the Covid-19 emergency. 
 
A successful tendering process was carried out for Site B (17 homes), with the announcement of 
the contractor imminent. 

5. Service Dashbo
[...]
 
 

Q4 19-20 Policy and Governance – Level 2 Complaints 

KPI Description   
Q4  

18-19 

Q1  
19-20 

Q2  
19-20 

Q3  
19-20 

Q4  
19-20 

Target 

Level 2 
Total number of Level 2 
complaints received in a 
quarter  

Number 0 0 1 1 0 Data only 

Level 2 
Number of Level 2 complaints 
dealt with on time in a quarter 

Number 0 0 0 1 0 Data only 

Level 2 

Level 2 Response rate (the 
percentage of complaints 
responded to against the 10 
working days target) 

% N/A N/A 0% 100% N/A 95% 

 

Comment  No areas of concern. 
 

Comment: No areas of concern  

Internal Audit - Actions Status Q4 

Complaints Q4 

Page 96



Return to Contents  Page 

53 | P a g e  
 

 

 
 

General Fund Account     

Services 
Approved Budget 

£'000  
Variance 

£'000 % Variance 
Adverse/ 

Favourable  

Policy & Governance         

Expenditure 3,760  -231  -6%  Favourable  
Income -966  23  -2%  Adverse  
Policy & Governance Total 2,794 -208 -7% Favourable 

 

Comment: The small adverse variance on income was more than offset by the favourable variance 
on expenditure in Q4. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Finance – Q4 update 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1. MINUTES
	Minutes

	6. COVID-19 Response and Recovery Voluntary Organisations and Community Resilience
	Letter Template SLA Funding organisations April 2020V2
	SWOT Analysis - Community OrganisationsV2

	7. Museum of Farnham Working Group Update - The Future of the Museum
	9. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - Q4 2019-2020 (JANUARY - MARCH 2020)
	Q4 2019-20 Corporate Performance Report - Annexe 1 Draft 1 v4 combined with individual dashboards




Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 1 

30.06.20 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY WELLBEING  
-  30 JUNE 2020 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Kevin Deanus (Chairman) 
Cllr Kika Mirylees (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Sally Dickson 
Cllr Jenny Else 
 

Cllr Mary Foryszewski 
Cllr Val Henry 
Cllr John Robini 
Cllr George Wilson 
 

 
 

 
 

Apologies  
 
 

Also Present 
Councillor Chris Howard, Councillor Jerry Hyman, Councillor Trevor Sadler and Councillor 

Paul Follows 
 

6.  MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)   
 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th January 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 
It was noted that apologies for absence had been recorded for Cllr J Keen, Cllr 
Keen had left the committee prior to this meeting and therefore was no longer a 
member.  
 
The chairman advised that Cllr S Cosser had now left the committee and he 
welcomed Cllr M Foryszewski to the committee. 
 

7.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 2.)   
 

No apologies for absence were received and no substitutes required for this 
meeting 
 

8.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)   
 

There were no declarations of interests in connection with items on the agenda. 
 

9.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)   
 

No questions had been received from members of the public for this meeting. 
 

10.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)   
 

No questions had been received from members for this meeting. 
 

11.  COVID-19 RESPONSE AND RECOVERY VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS AND 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 2 

30.06.20 
 

 

COMMUNITY RESILIENCE (Agenda item 6.)   
 

Andrew Smith and Katie Webb outlined the report to members covering the three 
areas of work carried out over the COVID period: SLA’s, Community Response and 
recovery phase. 
 
It was agreed that a lot of excellent work had been carried out by voluntary 
organisations, Waverley staff and the public but there was a fear this good work 
could just fade away if not harnessed.  It was suggested that Waverley hold a 
‘Thank You’ event. 
 
Andrew Smith advised that Waverley would continue to support the voluntary 
groups in the area and a survey would be sent out to ascertain ‘what communities 
need’ as it may be that voluntary organisations are not in a position to provide the 
help that is actually needed. 
 
Action: Andrew Smith to provide an update on this to each meeting. 
 
Members were concerned that with many day centres still closed, vulnerable 
residents were isolated.  It was asked if there was any update on when these 
facilities could re-open?  Andrew advised that we were awaiting government 
guidance on this.  Members were advised that the Maltings were due to make an 
announcement soon on re-opening their café etc. 
 
The Committee discussed help for the centres who kept open during lockdown to 
provide Community meals  but received no income and whether there was any 
financial help for them.   
 
The Committee wished for their gratitude to the Voluntary Sector and 
Waverley Staff to be recorded. 
 
Katie Webb advised that letters had gone out to organisations with SLA’s with 
Waverley looking at if an moneys could be clawed back where services were not 
provided over lockdown.  Also a SWOT analysis was being carried out and the 
results of this would be feedback to the committee at each meeting. 
 
Action: Response and Recovery – Community Resilience to be a standing 
item for foreseeable future. 
 

12.  MUSEUM OF FARNHAM WORKING GROUP UPDATE - THE FUTURE OF THE 
MUSEUM (Agenda item 7.)   

 
Kelvin Mills outlined the background to this report and what was required of the 
committee regarding the future of Wilmer House and the Farnham Museum housed 
within the building. 
 
The committee were advised there had been low level scaffolding erected on the 
building since November 2018 due to the poor condition of the building.  It was 
estimated that £450-500k would be required to carry out the necessary repairs and 
there was a limited timescale to carry out the repairs (spring/summer) due to the 
materials required. 
 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 3 

30.06.20 
 

The committee considered the four options outlined in the report alongside pros and 
cons for each option. 
 

a) Council pay for repairs and museum continues to operate from the building. 
b) Council pays for repairs irrespective of whether the museum continues to 

operate from there. 
c) Sell building in present condition and accept any losses. 
d) Defer decision for 2020/21 and continue with scaffolding. 

 
The committee agreed that options c & d were not appropriate and only option a & b 
were suitable.  It was felt we could consider the future of the museum at a later date 
and getting the urgent repairs carried out was the priority. 
 
Action:  The Committee RECCOMMENDS to the Executive: 
 

a) That repairs to Wilmer House be carried out  
b) That the consideration of the future of Farnham Museum be considered 

at a future date. 
c) To use some of the capital budget that was set aside in 2017/18 for the 

museum repairs to contract a specialist bid writer to produce funding 
applications for the conservation works. 

d) That O&S do not need to make a decision on the future of the building 
and/or museum as this is a tactical decision for Council. 

 
13.  UPDATE ON LEISURE CENTRES (Agenda item 8.)   

 
Kelvin Mills outlined the current position on the Leisure Centres in Waverley.  He 
explained that all the centres closed on 20/03/2020 and are currently still closed.  
 
Before re-opening the centres need to consider current changes in the law and the 
contractual impact of these changes.  Discussions are currently taking place with 
Places for Leisure to look at the various operational issues that will need 
addressing.  There will be a 3-4 week delay following the government giving 
guidance that leisure facilities can open for measures to be implemented. 
 
The committee were also advised that Leisure Capital Investment was currently 
suspended and this would be for at least the next 6-8 months. 
 
The Chairman asked about the current position of the Cranleigh Leisure Centre as it 
was in a bad state of repair.  Also the Farnham Leisure Centre had been the subject 
of a Call-In. It was agreed that an update would be provided at next meeting, 
however, the longer term impact on leisure centres following the lockdown will take 
a lot longer to evaluate. 
 
Action: Update on both Cranleigh and Farnham leisure centres would be 
presented to the next meeting. 
 
 
 
 

14.  CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT - Q4 2019-2020 (JANUARY - MARCH 
2020) (Agenda item 9.)   

 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - Community Wellbeing 4 

30.06.20 
 

 

Housing Delivery and Communities (Community Safety and Safeguarding) 
 
Andrew Smith highlighted the areas of concern or to note from this section of the 
Corporate Report.   
 

 There had been some youth ASB issues in Farncombe which were being 
addressed by the installation of CCTV at Baring House. 

 

 The Safeguarding Policy for Children and Adults at Risk had now been 
ratified by Council. 

 
Commercial Services 
 
Kelvin Mills highlighted the areas of concern or to note from this section of the 
Corporate Report.   
 

 Good year overall despite the challenges of COVID-19. 

 Leisure Centres had a good start before COVID. (see previous item) 

 Recent issues been encountered with visitors to outside spaces (e.g. 
Frensham) following easing of lockdown regulations. 

 Due to lockdown the Careline data was unavailable for this quarter as no 
staff in office. 

 Some service plans have been deferred as they were over optimistic. 
 
The committee acknowledged to excellent work WTS were providing. 
 

15.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS (Agenda item )   
 

Cllr J Else asked that ‘Waverley’s Civil Emergency Plan’ be added to the work 
programme and how it worked regarding the fire in Thursley.  This would be taken 
to Co-Ordinating Board to discuss any O&S crossover.  Annie Righton advised that 
Executive were also looking at this issue. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 8.10 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


